C.103

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Anna Roth, Health Services Director

Date: June 7, 2022

Subject: Payment for Forms Provided by The Sourcing Group, LLC

RECOMMENDATION(S):

APPROVE and AUTHORIZE the Auditor-Controller or designee, to pay up to \$97,771 to The Sourcing Group, LLC for medical and business forms provided to Contra Costa Regional Medical Center (CCRMC) for the period from June 29, 2021 through October 31, 2021.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Approval of this action will result in a one-time expenditure not to exceed \$97,771. This is 100% budgeted in the Hospital Enterprise Fund I.

BACKGROUND:

The Sourcing Group/Tully Wihr has been a long-time vendor supporting CCRMC with the design, type setting, printing, inventory, and distribution of forms supporting our clinical departments. Since the Sourcing Group maintains our form templates for our patient record documentation, they are able to perform the necessary revisions quickly and accurately to meet regulatory requirements dictated by the Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) for Medical Review coding/billing revisions, etc. Relevant patient information must

A N	PPROVE	OTHER
RECOMMENDATION OF CNTY ADMINISTRATOR RECOMMENDATION OF BOARD COMMITTEE		
Action of Board On: 06/07/2022 APPROVED AS RECOMMENDED OTHER		
Clerks Notes:		
VOTE OF SUPERVISORS		
	John Gioia, District I Supervisor Candace Andersen, District II Supervisor Diane Burgis, District III Supervisor Karen Mitchoff, District IV Supervisor Federal D. Glover, District V Supervisor	I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the Board of Supervisors on the date shown. ATTESTED: June 7, 2022 Monica Nino, County Administrator and Clerk of the Board of Supervisors By: Antonia Welty, Deputy
Contact: Ronny Leffel, 925-550-2299		



Contra Costa County be documented and made available pre- and post-payment for claim review determination. These completed forms contain all the pertinent documentation required for providing a clear picture of the patient's treatment and claim history.

It was discovered that the Sourcing Group had provided CCHS with three-hundred and sixty-three (363) invoices requiring corrections due to the change in the tax rate. The outstanding invoices had not been revised and updated invoices were not received until April 2022, however, The Sourcing Group/Tully Wihr continued to provide support.

Due to the aforementioned delays the vendor was not paid by CCRMC for services provided in good faith. Therefore, CCRMC has determined that The Sourcing Group/Tully Wihr is entitled to payment for the value of the services provided under the equitable relief theory of quantum meruit. The theory provides that when a vendor has been asked to provide services without a valid purchase order or agreement, and the vendor does so to benefit the recipient, the vendor is entitled to recover the reasonable value of those services.

CONSEQUENCE OF NEGATIVE ACTION:

If this action is not approved, Contra Costa Regional Medical Center will be unable to pay Sourcing Group/Tully Wihr, a sole source provider, for services provided in good faith. Without their assistance, CCRMC would not have the medical forms and templates required to meet regulatory requirements dictated by the Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS).